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Ofc. of Postsecondary Educ., Education § 608.4 

Southwestern Christian College—Terrell 
Texas College—Tyler 
Texas Southern University—Houston 
Wiley College—Marshall 

U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS 

College of the Virgin Islands—St. Thomas 

Virginia 

Hampton University—Hampton 
Norfolk State University—Norfolk 
Saint Paul’s College—Lawrenceville 
Virginia State University—Petersburg 
Virginia Union University—Richmond 

WEST VIRGINIA 

Bluefield State College—Bluefield 
West Virginia State College—Institute 

(c) If an institution identified in 
paragraph (b) of this section has 
merged with another institution, and, 
as a result of the merger, would not 
otherwise qualify to receive a grant 
under this part, that institution may 
nevertheless qualify to receive a grant 
under this part if— 

(1) The institution would have quali-
fied to receive a grant before the merg-
er; and 

(2) The institution was eligible to re-
ceive a grant under the Special Needs 
Program in any fiscal year prior to fis-
cal year 1986. (The Special Needs Pro-
gram was authorized under Title III, 
Part B, of the HEA before 1986.) 

(d) For the purpose of paragraph 
(a)(3) of this section, the Secretary 
publishes a list in the FEDERAL REG-
ISTER of nationally recognized accred-
iting agencies and associations. 

(e) Notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of this section, for each fiscal 
year— 

(1) The University of the District of 
Columbia is eligible to receive a grant 
under this part only if the amount of 
the grant it is scheduled to receive 
under § 608.31 exceeds the amount it is 
scheduled to receive in the same fiscal 
year under the District of Columbia 
Self-Government and Governmental 
Reorganization Act; and 

(2) Howard University is eligible to 
receive a grant under this part only if 
the amount of the grant it is scheduled 
to receive under § 608.31 exceeds the 
amount it is scheduled to receive in the 

same fiscal year under the Act of 
March 2, 1867, 20 U.S.C. 123. 

(Authority: 20 U.S.C. 1061, 1063, and 1063a; 
House Report 99–861, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. p. 
367, September 22, 1986; Senate Report 99–296, 
99th Cong., 2d Sess. p. 23, May 12, 1986; Cong. 
Rec. of June 3, 1986, pp. 6588–6589) 

§ 608.3 What regulations apply? 
The following regulations apply to 

this part: 
(a) The Department of Education 

General Administrative Regulations 
(EDGAR) as follows: 

(1) 34 CFR part 74 (Administration of 
Grants to Institutions of Higher Edu-
cation, Hospitals, and Nonprofit Orga-
nizations). 

(2) The following sections of 34 CFR 
part 75 (Direct Grant Programs): 
§§ 75.1–75.104, 75.125–75.129, 75.190–75.192, 
75.230–75.261, 75.500, 75.510–75.519, 75.524– 
75.534, 75.580–75.903, and 75.910; 

(3) 34 CFR part 77 (Definitions that 
Apply to Department Regulations). 

(4) 34 CFR part 79 (Intergovernmental 
Review of Department of Education 
Programs and Activities). 

(5) 34 CFR part 82 (New Restrictions 
on Lobbying). 

(6) 34 CFR part 85 (Governmentwide 
Debarment and Suspension (Non-
procurement) and Governmentwide Re-
quirements for Drug-Free Workplace 
(Grants)). 

(7) 34 CFR part 86 (Drug-Free Schools 
and Campuses). 

(b) The regulations in this part 608. 

(Authority: 20 U.S.C. 1060–1063a, 1063c) 

§ 608.4 What definitions apply? 
(a) Definitions in EDGAR. The fol-

lowing terms used in this part are de-
fined in 34 CFR 77.1: 

Applicant 
Application 
Award 
Budget 
EDGAR 
Equipment 
Fiscal year 
Grant period 
Private 
Project period 
Public 
Secretary 

(b) Other definitions. The following 
definitions also apply to this part: 
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